

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WALTER DANIEL CZUBAK,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 72,363

STATE OF FLORIDA,

:

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0143265

A. ANNE OWENS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33830
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. Guilt Phase	2
B. Penalty Phase.....	15
C. Sentencing.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21
ISSUE I:	
THE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHEN STATE WITNESS DOROTHY SCHULTZ BLURTED OUT THAT DANNY CZUBAK WAS AN ESCAPED CONVICT, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 90.404, FLORIDA STATUTES.	21
A. The Testimony was Inadmissible...	23
B. The Error was Not Invited.....	25
C. A Case In Point.....	30
D. The Error was Not Harmless.....	32
ISSUE 11:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO INTRODUCE INTO EVIDENCE PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE VICTIM'S PARTIALLY DECOMPOSED AND DOG-EATEN BODY BECAUSE THE PHOTOGRAPHS WERE NOT RELEVANT AND ANY PROBATIVE VALUE WAS OUTWEIGHED BY UNFAIR PREJUDICE.	34
ISSUE 111:	
THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF HEARSAY EVIDENCE ON THREE SEPARATE OCCASIONS REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL.	43
ISSUE IV:	
THE COURT COMMITTED PER SE REVERSIBLE ERROR BY ALLOWING DETECTIVE MCNULTY TO TESTIFY ON REBUTTAL, OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION AND WITHOUT A <u>RICHARDSON</u> HEARING, BECAUSE THE STATE DID NOT PROVIDE HIS NAME IN DISCOVERY.	50

ISSUE V:	THE COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OF FIRST-DEGREE MURDER BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF PREMEDITATION.	58
ISSUE VI:	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO GIVE THE LONG FORM INSTRUCTION ON EXCUSABLE HOMICIDE BECAUSE THE DEFENSE WAS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.	64
ISSUE VII:	THE COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO APPOINT SEPARATE COUNSEL TO REPRESENT THE APPELLANT DURING THE PENALTY PHASE.	72
ISSUE VIII:	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURORS ON THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING FACTOR.	80
ISSUE IX:	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THE MITIGATION EVIDENCE.	86
ISSUE X:	A SENTENCE OF DEATH IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN THIS CASE WHEN COMPARED TO OTHER CAPITAL CASES WHERE THE COURT HAS REDUCED THE PENALTY TO LIFE.	90
CONCLUSION		94
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		94

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Abreau v. State</u> , 363 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1978)	67
<u>Amazon v. State</u> , 487 So.2d 8 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 914, 107 S.Ct. 314, 93 L.Ed.2d 288 (1986)	88
<u>Atkins v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1984)	82
<u>Austin v. State</u> , 382 F.2d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	60
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 419 So.2d 722 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	44-45
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 451 (original opinion July 19, 1988), <u>on rehearing</u> , 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , ____ U.S. ____, 109 S.Ct. 1548, 103 L.Ed.2d 852 (1989)	67
<u>Bauer v. State</u> , 528 So.2d 6 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	44
<u>Beatty v. State</u> , 486 So.2d 59 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	47
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 472 So.2d 475 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	29, 30
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 515 So.2d 211 (Fla. 1987)	54, 57
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 744, 746 (Fla. 1988)	24
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1982)	68
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	24-25, 32
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	27
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 336 So.2d 1133, 1137-38 (Fla. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 431 U.S. 925, 97 S.Ct. 2200, 53 L.Ed.2d 239 (1977)	57

<u>Copeland v. State,</u> 457 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1984)	28
<u>Cumbe v. State,</u> 345 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1977)	53
<u>Davis v. Alaska,</u> 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)	77
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 483 So.2d 11 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	47
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	86, 89
<u>Finklea v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 596 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	30
<u>Forehand v. State,</u> 126 Fla. 464, 171 So. 241 (Fla. 1936)	62
<u>Frazier v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 192 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	29, 30
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	49
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346 (1972)	80
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	88
<u>Gardner v. State,</u> 480 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1985)	68
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	91, 92
<u>Gelabert v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	55
<u>Gomaco Corporation v. Faith,</u> 14 F.L.W. 1853 (Fla. 2d DCA Aug. 4, 1989)	36, 37
<u>Gonzalez v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	55
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	35

<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	73, 88
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 930, 105 S.Ct. 303, 83 L.Ed.2d 237 (1984)	59, 63
<u>Henderson v. State,</u> 463 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1985)	23
<u>Hickey v. State,</u> 484 So.2d 1271 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	52
<u>Hicks v. State,</u> 362 So.2d 730 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	27
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1921, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)	75, 89
<u>Holsworth v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	76, 91, 93
<u>Horstman v. State,</u> 530 So.2d 368 (Fla. 1988)	63
<u>Hounshell v. State,</u> 61 Md.App. 364, 486 A.2d 789 (1985)	60
<u>Heuring v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 122 (Fla. 1987)	49
<u>Irizarry v. State,</u> 496 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1986)	92, 93
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 359 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 439 U.S. 1102, 99 S.Ct. 881, 59 L.Ed.2d 63 (1979)	27, 28, 42
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	22, 24, 25, 81, 82
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 1047 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	63
<u>Jimenez v. State,</u> 535 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	47
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	22

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 1171 (Fla. 1988)	74
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 543 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	45, 46
<u>Kilpatrick v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 386 (Fla. 1979)	54
<u>LaMadline v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	79, 85
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	20, 87-89
<u>Leach v. State,</u> 132 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1961)	34
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 813 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	44, 45
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	75, 79, 86, 89
<u>Loftin v. State,</u> 273 So.2d 70 (Fla. 1973)	23
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	54
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. _____, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	83, 84
<u>McArthur v. State,</u> 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	58, 59
<u>Meek v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 340 (4th DCA), <u>aff'd</u> 487 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 1985)	27
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	80
<u>Pate v. State,</u> 529 So.2d 328 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	55
<u>Paul v. State,</u> 340 So.2d 1249 (3d DCA 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 348 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1977)	25

<u>Peek v. State,</u> 488 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1986)	32
<u>Periu v. State,</u> 490 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	24
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	27
<u>Postell v. State,</u> 398 So.2d 851 (3d DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 411 So.2d 384 (Fla. 1981)	46-48
<u>Powell v. Alabama,</u> 287 U.S. 45, 53 S.Ct. 55, 77 L. Ed. 158 (1932)	77
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	80, 83
<u>Purdy v. State,</u> 343 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1977)	80
<u>Reddish v. State,</u> 167 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1964)	35
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	18, 50, 53-55, 57
<u>Riley v. Wainwright,</u> 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1988)	75
<u>Roban v. State,</u> 384 So.2d 683 (4th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 392 So.2d 1379 (Fla. 1980)	22
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	31, 32
<u>Rosers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	86, 87, 89
<u>Rojas v. State,</u> 14 F.L.W. 577 (Fla. Nov. 22, 1989)	64, 66, 67, 71
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 461 U.S. 909, 103 S.Ct. 1883, 76 L.Ed.2d 812 (1983)	59, 63
<u>Simeon v. State,</u> 520 So.2d 81 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	23, 28, 30

<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2257, 72 L.Ed.2d 862 (1982)	58, 59
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 1669, 90 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986)	89
<u>Smalley v. State,</u> 14 F.L.W. 342 (Fla. July 6, 1989)	84, 85
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 500 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1986)	54, 57
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 539 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	66
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 525 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	70
<u>State v. Bingham,</u> 40 Wash. App. 553, 699 P.2d 262 (1985), <u>aff'd</u> , 105 Wash. 2d 820, 719 P.2d 109 (1986)	59, 60
<u>State v. Bingham,</u> 105 Wash. 2d 820, 719 P.2d 109, 111 (1986)	60, 61
<u>State v. Correll,</u> 523 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1968)	44
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	33, 49
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974) 20, 81, 84, 85, 90, 93	
<u>State v. Giffing,</u> 45 Wash. App. 369, 725 P.2d 445 (1986)	61
<u>Straight v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1022, 102 S.Ct. 556, 70 L.Ed.2d 418 (1981) 24, 32, 34	
<u>Strickland v. Washinston,</u> 466 U.S. 668 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	75-78
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1974)	27
<u>Swan v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 485 (Fla. 1975)	34

<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	79
<u>Tobey v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 1198 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	70
<u>United States v. De Parias,</u> 805 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1986)	35
<u>United States v. Cronig,</u> 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657 (1984)	76, 77
<u>Von Carter v. State,</u> 468 So.2d 276, 278 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	23
<u>Walsh v. State,</u> 418 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1982)	79
<u>Wells v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 712 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	44, 45
<u>Wenzel v. State,</u> 459 So.2d 1086 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	68
<u>Wilcox v. State,</u> 367 So.2d 1020 (Fla. 1979)	57
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 361 U.S. 847, 80 S.Ct. 102, 4 L.Ed.2d 86 (1959)	24
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	58, 91-93
<u>Wortman v. State,</u> 472 So.2d 762 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	52
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 265 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1972)	35
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1985)	56

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amend. V, U.S. Const.	42, 78
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	42, 57, 78
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.	20, 75, 78, 80
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	20, 42, 80, 85, 89
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.	42
Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.	42, 57
Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const.	1
§ 90.403, Fla. Stat. (1987)	34
§ 90.404, Fla. Stat. (1987)	17, 21, 23, 24
§ 90.801(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (1987)	44
§ 90.802, Fla. Stat. (1987)	44
§ 90.803, Fla. Stat. (1987)	44, 45
§ 921.141 (5), Fla. Stat. (1987);	80
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)	1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(a)(1)(i)	52
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(j) (1987)	52
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(n)(2)	52
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) Excusable Homicide, p. 76.	67
Mello, <u>Florida's "Heinous, Atrocious, or Cruel" Aggravating Circumstance: Narrowing the Class of Death-Eligible Cases Without Making it Smaller</u> , 13 Stetson L. Rev. 523 (1984).	83
